
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Associations Between Pentraxin 3 and Severity of Coronary Artery 

Disease 

AUTHORS Liu, Hua; Guan, Shaofeng; Fang, Weiyi; Yuan, Fang; Zhang, Min; 
Qu, Xinkai 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Takeshi Soeki 
Department of Cardiovascular Medicine, Institute of Health 
Biosciences, The University of Tokushima Graduate School, 
Tokushima, Japan 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors reported that plasma PTX3 levels were positively 
correlated with the severity of coronary artery lesions, which was 
evaluated by Gensini score. Furthermore, PTX3 levels were also 
associated with the Gensini score in patients with CKD. Although 
these are interesting findings with potential clinical relevance, there 
are several concerns to address.  
 
1. The authors stated that very few studies investigated the 
association between PTX3 or CRP levels and the severity of 
coronary artery lesions, especially the severity of coronary artery 
stenosis in patients with renal dysfunction. However, at least, there 
are some previous reports studying the relationship between PTX3 
levels and the severity of CAD assessed by Gensini score (ex. 
Karakas MF, et al. J Investig Med. 2013;61:278-85.; Soeki T, et al. J 
Cardiol. 2011;58:151-7.; Kanbay M, et al. Am J Nephrol. 
2011;33:325-31.). The authors should cite the references listed 
above, and should discuss the differences between the results of 
these previous studies and the results of this study.  
2. For clinical application of PTX3, it is more important to identify the 
coronary plaque vulnerability than to predict the severity or extent of 
coronary atherosclerosis. Some studies suggested that PTX3 levels 
might be a useful inflammatory marker that reflects coronary or 
carotid plaque vulnerability (Soeki T, et al. J Cardiol. 2011;58:151-7.; 
Koga S, et al. JACC Cardiovasc Interv. 2013;6:945-54.; Shindo A, et 
al. PLoS One. 2014).  
3. Were valvular diseases or heart failure patients included in 
patients who underwent CAG? Because it is known that PTX3 is 
increased in heart failure patients, the background diseases of the 
patients should be described.  
4. Did they include only primary CAG patients in this study? If 
patients after PCI were included, how did they calculate the Gensini 
score?  
5. The authors should describe the name of ELISA kits for PTX3 and 
CRP.  
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6. In Table 1 and table 2, is a unit for creatinine correct? 

 

REVIEWER Mehmet Fatih Karakas 
Mustafa Kemal University Tayfur Sokmen Faculty of Medicine  
Department of Cardiology  
Turkey 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have reviewed this interesting manuscript titled as "Associations 

Between Pentraxin Superfamily And The Progression Of Coronary 

Atherosclerosis: A Preliminary Study " which attempted to delineate 

the role of a novel inflammatory biomarker, Pentraxin-3 (PTX-3), in 

detecting the severity of coronary artery disease in "coronary heart 

disease (CHD) susceptible" patients. The authors included 60 

patients who were undergoing coronary angiography and found out 

that the PTX-3 levels were correlated with the angiographic Gensini 

scores. Besides, they stated that the PTX-3 levels were superior 

than the CRP levels in patients with chronic kidney disease in terms 

of revealing the severity of coronary atherosclerotic burden.  

However, in my opinion, besides multiple syntax and grammer 

mistakes, there are certain issues which the authors should clarify 

regarding the context of the paper in general. Here, my specific 

comments on this particular manuscript:  

 

1- The title is not reflecting what is hypothesized at the first place. 

The authors investigated the correlation between the severity of 

coronary artery disese and inflammatory biomarkers. There is no 

data about "progression" of coronary atherosclerosis throughout the 

paper. In addition to that, this is not a preliminary study. In a recent 

study, the correlation between PTX-3 and the severity and 

complexity of coronary artery disease in stable angina patients was 

studied in a larger population. The authors may change the title 

according to the hypothesis of the paper and discuss which part of 

their work was different from the aforementioned study. 

  

2- The inclusion and exclusion data should be more precise. 

Coronary artery disease consists of a variable of conditions such as 

stable coronary artery disease, variant angina, acute coronary 

syndromes. The authors recruited patients with so called "CHD 

susceptibility" but this is not clear whether these patients were stable 
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angina patients or patients with acute coronary syndromes or both. 

The exclusion criteria did not include acute coronary syndromes, 

previous MI or PCI history. The inflammatory status is not same in 

an acute coronary syndrome patient with respect to a stable angina 

patient. Therefore,  the authors should clarify the patient groups in 

terms of "CHD susceptibility" and if any, compare the results for 

different groups. 

 

3- The authors emphasized the importance of PTX-3 in patients with 

chronic renal dysfunction(CKD) however in the Material-Method 

section, it is not clear which CKD patients they included and which 

ones they excluded. Because they formed most of the discussion 

part based on their findings within the CKD group, the precision of 

patient inclusion and exclusion criteria for patients with renal 

impairment seems crucial. As an exclusion criteria, they stated 

"chronic renal dysfunction from another cause than CHD". What do 

they mean by chronic renal dysfunction which was caused by CHD 

and how were these patients diagnosed? (renal angiogram vs?) Did 

they include hypertensive and diabetic patients in this group? 

According to Table 3, there were hypertensive and diabetic patients 

with CKD. Were diabetic and hypertensive renal disease included 

within the CKD caused by CHD? The MDRD formula seems to be 

incorrect and it needs to be corrected. It would be appropriate if they 

provide the reference for the modified MDRD formula.  

 

4-Which kits (and from which company) did they use for PTX-3 and 

CRP. Was it CRP or hs-CRP? 

 

5-The authors grouped the patients according to the Gensini scores. 

(<45, 46-90, >90.) What is the motive for using these cutoffs instead 

of dividing the patients in tertiles and comparing the tertile groups? 

 

6-Because of the small number of subjects included in the 

study(especially for the CKD group), the number of co-founders 

included in the logistic regression analysis would be problematic 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007123 on 8 A

pril 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


which could be mentioned in the limitations part. 

 

7-The authors did not mention the medications the patients were on. 

Certain drugs (such as statins) are known to have anti inflammatory 

effects which may change the inflammatory status of the patient. 

Therefore the authors should include the medication data.  

      

8- The discussion should start with the aim and the relevant major 

findings of the study. My main idea about the discussion is, 

unfortunately, it is long, disjointed, and often a compilation of 

literature, which does not provide a logical thought process. There is 

hardly any discussion on the pathophysiological implication of the 

study results. 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Takeshi Soeki  

Institution and Country Department of Cardiovascular Medicine, Institute of Health Biosciences, The 

University of Tokushima Graduate School, Tokushima, Japan  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  

 

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

The authors reported that plasma PTX3 levels were positively correlated with the severity of coronary 

artery lesions, which was evaluated by Gensini score. Furthermore, PTX3 levels were also associated 

with the Gensini score in patients with CKD. Although these are interesting findings with potential 

clinical relevance, there are several concerns to address.  

Response: Thank you for taking the time to review our manuscript. We really appreciate the useful 

comments you have made to help us improve the quality of the study. We have addressed all of your 

concerns below, we hope, to your satisfaction.  

 

1. The authors stated that very few studies investigated the association between PTX3 or CRP levels 

and the severity of coronary artery lesions, especially the severity of coronary artery stenosis in 

patients with renal dysfunction. However, at least, there are some previous reports studying the 

relationship between PTX3 levels and the severity of CAD assessed by Gensini score (ex. Karakas 

MF, et al. J Investig Med. 2013;61:278-85.; Soeki T, et al. J Cardiol. 2011;58:151-7.; Kanbay M, et al. 

Am J Nephrol. 2011;33:325-31.). The authors should cite the references listed above, and should 

discuss the differences between the results of these previous studies and the results of this study.  

Response: Thank you for this suggestion. We agree that these are important studies on the 

relationship between PTX3 levels and the severity of CAD assessed by Gensini score. We did not cite 

them before because we were focusing more on renal function; however, as they add important 

background information we have now included them in the introduction as follows: “However, only a 

few studies have investigated the association between PTX3 or CRP levels and the severity of 
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coronary artery lesions. Two studies in patients with angina have shown there is a strong correlation 

between coronary sinus plasma PTX3 concentrations and severity of atherosclerosis 11, 12. While 

there is a negative correlation with CT density of plaques, it is not seen with CRP 11. Recent studies 

found that PTX3 is also expressed in renal tissues 13, and PTX3 is an independent determinant of the 

severity of CAD in patients with stage 2 and 3 kidney disease 14. So more studies are needed to fully 

evaluate this relationship in different populations of patients, especially the severity of coronary artery 

stenosis in patients with renal dysfunction.”  

References:  

11. Soeki T, et al. J Cardiol. 2011;58:151-7.  

12. Karakas MF, et al. J Investig Med. 2013;61:278-85.  

14. Kanbay M, et al. Am J Nephrol. 2011;33:325-31.  

Furthermore, this is the first study to use Gensini score in a Chinese population.  

 

2. For clinical application of PTX3, it is more important to identify the coronary plaque vulnerability 

than to predict the severity or extent of coronary atherosclerosis. Some studies suggested that PTX3 

levels might be a useful inflammatory marker that reflects coronary or carotid plaque vulnerability 

(Soeki T, et al. J Cardiol. 2011;58:151-7.; Koga S, et al. JACC Cardiovasc Interv. 2013;6:945-54.; 

Shindo A, et al. PLoS One. 2014).  

Response: Thank you for this interesting point. You are of course quite correct that plaque 

vulnerability is the critical process. Unfortunately, we did not have CT images from these patients to 

perform plaque vulnerability estimates. We have now included this as limitation of the study, and we 

hope to perform CT examinations in future studies.  

We have added the following to the limitations: “We investigated PTX3 as a marker of severity of CHD 

but, importantly for prognosis, PTX3 has shown potential as a specific indicator for coronary plaque 

vulnerability 11, unfortunately we did not have CT images for all of the patients in this study so future 

studies should investigate the association of PTX3 and plaque instability in patients with CHD and 

renal dysfunction”.  

 

3. Were valvular diseases or heart failure patients included in patients who underwent CAG? Because 

it is known that PTX3 is increased in heart failure patients, the background diseases of the patients 

should be described.  

Response: None of the patients had valvular diseases or heart failure, this information has been 

included in the more detailed inclusion and exclusion criteria.  

 

4. Did they include only primary CAG patients in this study? If patients after PCI were included, how 

did they calculate the Gensini score?  

Response: Yes we did include only primary CAG patients, so those who had undergone PCI were 

excluded. We have now updated the inclusion and exclusion criteria to be clearer about the selection 

of patients.  

 

5. The authors should describe the name of ELISA kits for PTX3 and CRP.  

Response: We are sorry this information was missing. We have now provided the details. They were 

for hPTX3/TSG-14 and human CRP Quantikine ELISA kits from R & D Systems, China Co. Ltd.  

 

6. In Table 1 and table 2, is a unit for creatinine correct?  

Response: We are sorry about these mistakes, we have now corrected them to be µmol/L  

 

Reviewer Name Mehmet Fatih Karakas  

Institution and Country Mustafa Kemal University Tayfur Sokmen Faculty of Medicine  

Department of Cardiology  

Turkey  

Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: none declared  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-007123 on 8 A

pril 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

I have reviewed this interesting manuscript titled as "Associations Between Pentraxin Superfamily 

And The Progression Of Coronary Atherosclerosis: A Preliminary Study " which attempted to 

delineate the role of a novel inflammatory biomarker, Pentraxin-3 (PTX-3), in detecting the severity of 

coronary artery disease in "coronary heart disease (CHD) susceptible" patients. The authors included 

60 patients who were undergoing coronary angiography and found out that the PTX-3 levels were 

correlated with the angiographic Gensini scores. Besides, they stated that the PTX-3 levels were 

superior than the CRP levels in patients with chronic kidney disease in terms of revealing the severity 

of coronary atherosclerotic burden.  

However, in my opinion, besides multiple syntax and grammer mistakes, there are certain issues 

which the authors should clarify regarding the context of the paper in general. Here, my specific 

comments on this particular manuscript:  

Response: Thank you for taking the time and effort to review our manuscript. We appreciate you hard 

work in helping us to improve it. The manuscript has now been edited by a native English speaker so 

we hope the syntax and grammar are better. We have addressed you other points below.  

 

1- The title is not reflecting what is hypothesized at the first place. The authors investigated the 

correlation between the severity of coronary artery disese and inflammatory biomarkers. There is no 

data about "progression" of coronary atherosclerosis throughout the paper. In addition to that, this is 

not a preliminary study. In a recent study, the correlation between PTX-3 and the severity and 

complexity of coronary artery disease in stable angina patients was studied in a larger population. The 

authors may change the title according to the hypothesis of the paper and discuss which part of their 

work was different from the aforementioned study.  

Response: Thank you for raising these issues. You are quite correct, the title does not accurately 

reflect the study we have now changed it to read “Associations Between pentraxin 3 and severity of 

coronary artery disease”. We meant to use the term preliminary to reflect that this was our first 

investigation of this type, not to suggest that it was the first of its kind in the literature. The major 

difference in our study is that it is a Chinese population and we tried to concentrate on the patients 

with renal dysfunction. We hope that you find the introduction has been altered to reflect this.  

 

2- The inclusion and exclusion data should be more precise. Coronary artery disease consists of a 

variable of conditions such as stable coronary artery disease, variant angina, acute coronary 

syndromes. The authors recruited patients with so called "CHD susceptibility" but this is not clear 

whether these patients were stable angina patients or patients with acute coronary syndromes or 

both. The exclusion criteria did not include acute coronary syndromes, previous MI or PCI history. The 

inflammatory status is not same in an acute coronary syndrome patient with respect to a stable 

angina patient. Therefore, the authors should clarify the patient groups in terms of "CHD 

susceptibility" and if any, compare the results for different groups.  

Response: We are sorry the inclusion and exclusion criteria were not very precise. They were all 

patients with stable coronary artery diseases. None of the population had heart failure of PCI. We 

have now made some alterations to be clearer about the population selection.  

 

3- The authors emphasized the importance of PTX-3 in patients with chronic renal dysfunction(CKD) 

however in the Material-Method section, it is not clear which CKD patients they included and which 

ones they excluded. Because they formed most of the discussion part based on their findings within 

the CKD group, the precision of patient inclusion and exclusion criteria for patients with renal 

impairment seems crucial. As an exclusion criteria, they stated "chronic renal dysfunction from 

another cause than CHD". What do they mean by chronic renal dysfunction which was caused by 

CHD and how were these patients diagnosed? (renal angiogram vs?) Did they include hypertensive 

and diabetic patients in this group? According to Table 3, there were hypertensive and diabetic 
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patients with CKD. Were diabetic and hypertensive renal disease included within the CKD caused by 

CHD? The MDRD formula seems to be incorrect and it needs to be corrected. It would be appropriate 

if they provide the reference for the modified MDRD formula.  

Response: Thank you for these points about the CKD population. Actually, we did not exclude any 

patients in the subgroup analysis, we recognize that “chronic renal dysfunction from another cause 

than CHD” is not a proper criteria and is difficult to judge. This criteria means that the patients with 

other obvious diseases affected renal function such as nephritis were excluded, but did not include 

diabetes and hypertension. We diagnosed with a clinical criteria, that is patients with a symptom of 

renal dysfunction or/and a reduced GFR (<60 ml/min/1.73m2) for more than 3 months. We have 

added more details to the exclusion criteria so we hope this is a little clearer.  

As there are many patients combine with diabetes or hypertension, it is difficult to exclude the 

influence of these complications. But there is no statistic differences between the groups, and we add 

the factor of “with complications” in the multivariate analysis. So we do not think it is a fatal error.  

The MDRD formula was one modified for a Chinese population; we have now added the following 

reference for that.  

 

Reference: Ma YC, Zuo L, Chen JH, Luo Q, Yu XQ, Li Y, Xu JS, Huang SM, Wang LN, Huang W, 

Wang M, Xu GB, Wang HY: Modified glomerular filtration rate estimating equation for Chinese 

patients with chronic kidney disease. J Am Soc Nephrol 2006, 17:2937-2944  

 

4-Which kits (and from which company) did they use for PTX-3 and CRP. Was it CRP or hs-CRP?  

Response: We are sorry this information was missing. We have now provided the details. They were 

for hPTX3/TSG-14 and human CRP Quantikine ELISA kits from R & D Systems, China Co. Ltd.  

 

5-The authors grouped the patients according to the Gensini scores. (<45, 46-90, >90.) What is the 

motive for using these cutoffs instead of dividing the patients in tertiles and comparing the tertile 

groups?  

Response: Some other articles have use 18 and 41 as the cutoff values, but in this study, most 

patients have a Gensini score of more than 40, so we divided the patients into three groups to try and 

get as balanced a sample size as possible while defining them according to severity of coronary 

artery stenosis. Your suggestion of tertiles is a good one and we shall consider that method in the 

future.  

 

6-Because of the small number of subjects included in the study(especially for the CKD group), the 

number of co-founders included in the logistic regression analysis would be problematic which could 

be mentioned in the limitations part.  

Response: We agree with you that this should be included in the limitations of the study. We added 

some factors into the multivariate analysis (such as age, BMI) because they are known to be 

important for coronary atherosclerosis. We have therefore included the limitations of multivariate 

analysis.  

 

7-The authors did not mention the medications the patients were on. Certain drugs (such as statins) 

are known to have anti inflammatory effects which may change the inflammatory status of the patient. 

Therefore the authors should include the medication data.  

Response: Thank you for this important point, which we should have included. All of the patients were 

diagnosed for the first time with stable coronary artery disease, so at the time of the study they were 

not on any medication. This has now been added to the results section under the patient 

characteristics heading.  

 

8- The discussion should start with the aim and the relevant major findings of the study. My main idea 

about the discussion is, unfortunately, it is long, disjointed, and often a compilation of literature, which 

does not provide a logical thought process. There is hardly any discussion on the pathophysiological 
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implication of the study results.  

Response: We are sorry you found these problems with the discussion, we have now edited it so we 

hope that it has improved. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Takeshi Soeki 
Department of Cardiovascular Medicine,  
Institute of Health Biosciences,  
The University of Tokushima Graduate School, Tokushima,  
Japan, 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The author's responses to my comments are appropriate.  

 

REVIEWER Mehmet Fatih Karakas 
Mustafa Kemal University Tayfur Sokmen Faculty of Medicine 
Department of Cardiology Hatay Turkey 

REVIEW RETURNED 21-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors revised the manuscript appropriately and made the 
necessary changes. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer Name Takeshi Soeki  
Institution and Country Department of Cardiovascular Medicine,  
Institute of Health Biosciences,  
The University of Tokushima Graduate School, Tokushima,  
Japan,  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: None declared  
 
Please leave your comments for the authors below  
The author's responses to my comments are appropriate.  
Response: Thank you again for your work on improving our manuscript.  
 
Reviewer Name Mehmet Fatih Karakas  
Institution and Country Mustafa Kemal University Tayfur Sokmen Faculty of Medicine Department of 
Cardiology Hatay Turkey  
Please state any competing interests or state „None declared‟: none declared  
 
Please leave your comments for the authors below  
The authors revised the manuscript appropriately and made the necessary changes.  
Response: Thank you again for your work on improving our manuscript.  
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